506567178 03/22/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6613957

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALEX CHRISTOPHER REED	04/14/2017
MARSHALL WHITE	04/14/2017
RICHARD LENSER	04/17/2017
JASON BISHOP	04/14/2017
DAVID R. BANKS	04/14/2017
RICHARD A. OLESON	04/14/2017
JAMES M. DESMET	04/14/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DELTA T CORPORATION
Street Address:	2348 INNOVATION DRIVE
City:	LEXINGTON
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40511

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16995148

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:(859)252-0779Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phene:2502520980

Phone:	8592520889
Email:	uspto@iplaw1.net, lucie@iplaw1.net
Correspondent Name:	ANDREW D. DORISIO
Address Line 1:	800 CORPORATE DRIVE, SUITE 200
Address Line 4:	LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40503

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1527-573 CON
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW D. DORISIO
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew D. Dorisio/
DATE SIGNED:	03/22/2021

Total Attachments: 14
source=001 - Assignments from Inventors to Delta T Corp#page1.tif
source=001 - Assignments from Inventors to Delta T Corp#page2.tif
source=001 - Assignments from Inventors to Delta T Corp#page3.tif
source=001 - Assignments from Inventors to Delta T Corp#page4.tif
source=001 - Assignments from Inventors to Delta T Corp#page5.tif
source=001 - Assignments from Inventors to Delta T Corp#page6.tif
source=001 - Assignments from Inventors to Delta T Corp#page7.tif
source=001 - Assignments from Inventors to Delta T Corp#page8.tif
source=001 - Assignments from Inventors to Delta T Corp#page9.tif
source=001 - Assignments from Inventors to Delta T Corp#page10.tif
source=001 - Assignments from Inventors to Delta T Corp#page11.tif
source=001 - Assignments from Inventors to Delta T Corp#page12.tif
source=001 - Assignments from Inventors to Delta T Corp#page13.tif
source=001 - Assignments from Inventors to Delta T Corp#page14.tif

FAN WITH LEARNING MODE Title of Invention:

This declaration is directed to:

The attached application, or

United States application or PCT international application number PCT/US2015/023582 filed on 31-MAR-2015

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that: (a) the above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me; and (b) I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

WHEREAS, DELTA T CORPORATION (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having a place of business at: 2348 Innovation Drive Lexington, KY 40511

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, the undersigned inventor(s) do, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries (including the right to claim priority under the terms of the International Convention and other relevant International Treaties and Arrangements from the aforesaid application) and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

Inventor:	Alex Christopher Reed
Date:	4-14-17
	Re K
Signature:	and have

STATE OF Kent	ucky)	
COUNTY OF Fa	yette))	
On this	14th	day of	April	, 201 <u>7</u> , before
me personally app	eared	And a	<u>UISTOPHER 1200</u>	⁷ known to be
the person named in and who executed the attached DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) FOR				
UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37				
CFR 1.76) AND ASSIGNMENT, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the				
same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.				
X X	ammiaat	~~~~~	elastic.	

My commission expires:

SEAL

NOTARY PUBLIC

FAN WITH LEARNING MODE

Title of Invention:

This declaration is directed to:

The attached application, or

United States application or PCT international application number PCT/US2015/023582
 filed on <u>31-MAR-2015</u>

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that: (a) the above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me; and (b) I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

WHEREAS, DELTA T CORPORATION (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having a place of business at: 2348 Innovation Drive Lexington, KY 40511

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, the undersigned inventor(s) do, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries (including the right to claim priority under the terms of the International Convention and other relevant International Treaties and Arrangements from the aforesaid application) and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

inventor:	Marshall White
Date:	April 14, 2017
Signature:	Mall allie

STATE OFKentucky)	
STATE OF Kentucky COUNTY OF Fayette)	
On this14th	day of	April	, 201 <u>7</u> , before
me personally appeared			
the person named in and wh	o executed the a	ttached DECLARAT	FION (37 CFR 1.63) FOR
UTILITY OR DESIGN API	PLICATION US	ING AN APPLICAT	FION DATA SHEET (37
CFR 1.76) AND ASSIGNM	ENT, and ackno	wledged to me that	he or she executed the
same for the uses and purpos	ses therein set fo	rth.	

My commission expires: _ <u>[50</u> <u>8</u>

NOTARY PUBLIC

FAN WITH LEARNING MODE

This declaration is directed to:

- The attached application, or
- United States application or PCT international application number PCT/US2015/023582 filed on 31-MAR-2015

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that: (a) the above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me; and (b) I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

WHEREAS, DELTAT CORPORATION (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having a place of business at: 2348 Innovation Drive Lexington, KY 40511 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, the undersigned inventor(s) do, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries (including the right to claim priority under the terms of the International Convention and other relevant International Treaties and Arrangements from the aforesaid application) and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

Inventor:	Richard Lenser
Date:	APRIL 14,2017
Signature:	Nidrol Curson

STATE OF Kentucky)	
COUNTY OF Fayette)	
On this14th	day of April	, 201 <u>7</u> , before
me personally appeared	<u></u>	known to be
the person named in and who	executed the attached DECLARATI	ON (37 CFR 1.63) FOR
UTILITY OR DESIGN APPI	LICATION USING AN APPLICATI	ON DATA SHEET (37
CFR 1.76) AND ASSIGNME	NT, and acknowledged to me that I	he or she executed the
same for the uses and purpose	es therein set forth.	
My commissio	m expires: $8/30/18$	

NOTARY PUBLIC

<____

FAN WITH LEARNING MODE

This declaration is directed to:

The attached application, or

United States application or PCT international application number PCT/US2015/023582 filed on 31-MAR-2015

As the below named inventor, I bereby declare that: (a) the above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me; and (b) I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

WHEREAS, DELTAT CORPORATION (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having a place of business at: 2348 Innovation Drive Lexington, KY 40511

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, the undersigned inventor(s) do, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries (including the right to claim priority under the terms of the International Convention and other relevant International Treaties and Arrangements from the aforesaid application) and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in and to any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

Inventor:	Jason Bishop
Date:	04/14/2017
Signature:	Jaron Bishop

STATE OF Kentucky	·····)			
COUNTY OFFayette)			
On this <u>14th</u>	day of	April	, 201 <u>7</u> , before		
me personally appeared	<u> 77 CON</u>	<u></u>	known to be		
the person named in and wh	io executed the	e attached DECLAI	RATION (37 CFR 1.63) FOR		
UTILITY OR DESIGN API	PLICATION U	USING AN APPLIC	CATION DATA SHEET (37		
CFR 1.76) AND ASSIGNM	ENT, and ack	nowledged to me	that he or she executed the		
same for the uses and purport	ses therein set	forth.			
My commissi	My commission expires: 8/30//8				

My commission expires:

SEAL

NOTARY PUBLIC

FAN WITH LEARNING MODE Title of Invention:

This declaration is directed to:

The attached application, or

United States application or PCT international application number PCT/US2015/023582 filed on 31-MAR-2015

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that: (a) the above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me; and (b) I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

WHEREAS, DELTAT CORPORATION (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having a place of business at: 2348 Innovation Drive Lexington, KY 40511

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, the undersigned inventor(s) do, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries (including the right to claim priority under the terms of the International Convention and other relevant International Treaties and Arrangements from the aforesaid application) and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

Inventor:	David R. Banks
Date:	4-14-17
Signature:	DUD Pan

STATE OF Kentuc	ky	****).		
COUNTY OF Faye	tte))		
On this	14th da	ny of	April		_, 201 <u>7</u> , before
me personally appea	red	<u>12/10/2.</u>	<u>BANKS</u>		known to be
the person named in a	and who exe	cuted the a	ttached DECL	ARATION	(37 CFR 1.63) FOR
UTILITY OR DESIG	N APPLICA	ATION US	ING AN APPL	ICATION	DATA SHEET (37
CFR 1.76) AND ASSIGNMENT, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the					
same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.					
My commission expires: $\frac{8/30}{8}$					

NOTARY PUBLIC

Title of Invention:

This declaration is directed to:

The attached application, or

 United States application or PCT international application number PCT/US2015/023582 filed on 31-MAR-2015

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that: (a) the above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me; and (b) I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

WHEREAS, DELTA T CORPORATION (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having a place of business at: 2348 Innovation Drive Lexington, KY 40511

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, the undersigned inventor(s) do, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries (including the right to claim priority under the terms of the International Convention and other relevant International Treaties and Arrangements from the aforesaid application) and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

Inventor:	Richard A. Oleson
Date:	4-14-17
	1060
Signature:	- Kak / Change

STATE OF Kentucky)			
COUNTY OF Fayette		•)• .)•			
On this 14th	day of	April		, 201 <u>7</u> , before	
me personally appeared					
the person named in and	who executed th	ne attache	d DECLARATIC	ON (37 CFR 1.63) FOR	
UTILITY OR DESIGN A	PPLICATION	USING A	N APPLICATIO	ON DATA SHEET (37	
CFR 1.76) AND ASSIGNMENT, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the					
same for the uses and pur	poses therein se	t forth.	\$		
My commission expires: $\frac{8/30}{18}$.					

My commission expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC

Title of Invention:

This declaration is directed to:

- The attached application, or
- United States application or PCT international application number PCT/US2015/023582 filed on 31-MAR-2015

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that: (a) the above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me; and (b) I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

WHEREAS, DELTA T CORPORATION (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having a place of business at: 2348 innovation Drive Lexington, KY 40511

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, the undersigned inventor(s) do, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries (including the right to claim priority under the terms of the International Convention and other relevant International Treaties and Arrangements from the aforesaid application) and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in and to any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

Inventor:	James M. DeSmet				
Date:	4/14/17				
Signature:	Auce				

STATE OF Ken	tucky)		
COUNTY OF	ayette))		
On this	14th	day of	April		, 201 <u>7</u> , before
me personally app	beared	Jarne 7	<u>M. 12574</u>	67	known to be
the person named	in and whe	o executed the	e attached DECI	ARATION (3	7 CFR 1.63) FOR
UTILITY OR DES	SIGN APP	LICATION U	JSING AN APP	LICATION D	DATA SHEET (37
CFR 1.76) AND A	SSIGNMI	ENT, and ack	nowledged to n	ne that he or	she executed the
same for the uses a	· ·			5	
May	commissi	on avnirae	0/201	A STREET	

My commission expires:

SEAL

NOTARY PUBLIC

PATENT REEL: 055670 FRAME: 0161

RECORDED: 03/22/2021